Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

J.F.M. INVESTMENTS, INC., d/b/a
)

RAMADA INN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0583 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The liquor licenses of J.F.M., Investments, Inc. (JFM) are subject to discipline because JFM permitted lewd acts and obscene language on its licensed premises.  

Procedure


JFM filed a petition on May 1, 2003, appealing a decision by the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor).  On October 7, 2003, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Though notified of time and place of the hearing, JFM made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 4, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. JFM did business as Ramada Inn at N. Westwood Blvd., Poplar Bluff, Butler County, Missouri.  JFM holds a retail liquor by-the-drink, resort, and Sunday license (JFM’s licenses).  JFM’s licenses were current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On November 18, 2002, JFM conducted a “thong and boxer” contest.  JFM’s disc jockey solicited contestants for the event while playing music that included obscene lyrics and accompanied it with obscene commentary.  During the “thong” portion of the event, three female contestants competed for a $200 cash prize.  

3. The prize consisted of $100 contributed by JFM and ten $10 fees paid by patrons to sit as judges.  Judges sat in chairs on the stage where the contest took place.  The contestants competed for the $200 prize by stripping to their underwear (or whatever layer of clothes was next to their skin) and dancing. 

4. Among the participants were Jamie M. Johnson and Patricia Egan.  Twice as the contestants lined up on the stage, and at least eight times during the contest, Egan lifted her shirt and displayed the entirety of her breasts.  JFM’s employee twice asked her not to do so during the contest, but allowed her to continue and did not otherwise intervene in the contest.  Johnson was a professional dancer who performed regularly at another establishment under the name “Dallas.”  During the contest, Johnson displayed her genitalia to each of the judges.  

5. Johnson and Egan also simulated a variety of sex acts with the judges and with each other.  The audience, not the judges, determined the winner of the contest by their applause.  Johnson and Egan tied for first place.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear JFM’s petition.  Section 311.680.6.
  The Supervisor has the burden of proving that JFM has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


The Supervisor cites § 311.680.1, which provides:

Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days' notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person's license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing.

Section 311.660(6), RSMo 2000, provides:

The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *

(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

(Emphasis added.)  

The Supervisor argues that JFM’s employees violated his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(14), which provides:

No licensee or employee shall allow upon or about the licensed premises solicitation for the purposes of prostitution or other immoral activities by any person.

(Emphasis added).  The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130 provides:

(13) Improper Acts.

(A) At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees . . . allow any indecent, profane or obscene language, song, [or] entertainment . . . upon the licensed premises.

*   *   *

(14) Lewdness.  No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises-

(A) The performance of acts, or simulated acts of sexual intercourse, masturbation, sodomy, bestiality, oral copulation, flagellation or any sexual acts which are prohibited by law;

(B) The displaying of any portion of the areola of the female breast;

(C) The actual or simulated touching, caressing or fondling of the breast, buttocks, anus or genitals[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

To “allow,” as used in 11 CSR 70-2.140, means to acquiesce and implies knowledge or consent.  Connell v. Whiteley, 779 S.W.2d 781, 783 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989).  To “permit” includes passive conduct, including “tacit consent or . . . not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


The record amply shows that JFM’s employees violated the cited regulations.  Therefore, JFM’s licenses are subject to discipline because of those violations.

Summary


JFM’s licenses are subject to discipline under § 311.680.1 and § 311.660(6), RSMo 2000.  


SO ORDERED on December 15, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2002 supplement to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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